RECEIVED

2:30 pm, May 01, 2007

Ak Alameda County

Q’ Environmental Health

Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (9235) 275-3801
Fax: (925) 275-3815

April 30, 2007

Re: First Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
ACEH Case #R0O000243|

“I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”

Submitted by:
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Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manger
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave,, Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400

Fax (530) 566-1401

ATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

April 30, 2007 Project No. 06-02-651

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFQS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: First Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11120, 6400
Dublin Boulevard, Dublin California. ACEH Case #R0O0002431.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the First Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for the
Former BP Station #11120 (herein referred to as Station #11120) located at 6400 Dublin
Boulevard, Dublin, California (Property). This report presents a summary of First Quarter, 2007
ground-water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

b Jf

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist

by ¥l ——

Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (submitted via WebXtender)
GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #11120 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility:  #11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Station #11120 Environmental Business

Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc. {BAI) / Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / ACEH
Case # RO0002431

Consultant Project No.: 06-02-651

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter, 2007):
1. Submitted Fourth Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report. Work performed by
BAL
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter, 2007. Work performed
by Stratus Environmental, Inc.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter, 2007):
1. Submit First Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter, 2007.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:
Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling

Frequency of ground-water sampling: Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11: Quarterly
Frequency of ground-water monitoring: ~ Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11: Quarterly

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: None

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 5.25 (MW-10) to 8§.05 (MW-11) feet
General ground-water flow direction: West

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.004

DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected in MW-8 at 120 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
during First Quarter, 2007. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in wells MW-8 and MW-11 at
180 ug/L and 65 pg/L, respectively. No other fuel analytes were detected in ground-water sampled
collected during First Quarter, 2007.

Analytes detected during First Quarter, 2007 were all within the historic minimum and maximum
concentration ranges recorded for each well, with the following exceptions: GRO and MTBE
concentrations in MW-8 are the highest concentrations historically detected in the well. Ground-water
elevations measured during First Quarter, 2007 were within historic minimum and maximum ranges for
each well.

Drawing 1 depicts the ground-water elevation contour and an analytical summary map for the
First Quarter, 2007. Table ! includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative
water elevations and laboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical data.
Table 3 presents historical groundwater flow directions and gradients.



Broadbent and Associates, Inc. First Quarter, 2007 Report
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The Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient, and Conduit and Sensitive Receptor
Survey Report was submitted on December 20, 2006. The report recommended that a formal closure
request be completed and submitted to the ACEH for review. As of the date of submittal of the First
Quarter, 2007 Report, a response from the ACEH has not been received regarding this recommendation.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus Environmental, Inc.
field personnel and/or their subcontractor(s) (see Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of
laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica of Morgan Hill, California. Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #11120, Dublin
CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11 120, Dublin, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Environmental, Inc. Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Bill of
Lading, Field Data Sheets, and Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  Historical Ground-Water Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999
(Source: Alisto Engineering)

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Ilevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date PINP (feet mst) (Feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-§

09/30/2002

03/03/2005
06/107200
09/16/2005

MW-9

031012004

059725

Page | of 4



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Lthyl- Total (mg/L}
Sample Date PINP {feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene ; Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTERE DO Luab pit Comments
MW-9 Cont.

9/19/2G06

3/29/2007

0.76/<2.5

Page 2 of 4



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
‘Well and Elevation Water TFhickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L.)
Sample Date P/INP (feet msi) {feet hgs) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xyfenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-11

21131200
03/12/2003

03/10/2004

09/17/2004

03/03/2005

00/16/2005

03/01/2006

9/19/2006

19/2006:.

3/20/2007

1.84

7.46

Page3 of 4



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

GRO = Gasoline range organics

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether by EPA method 80218 (prior to 6/28/03) or 82608
DO = Dissolved oxygen

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/l. = Milligrams per fiter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
- = Not sampledfapplicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc,

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

TAMC = TestAmerica

P/NP = Well purged/not purged prior 1o sampling

it bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

FOOTNOTES:

a = Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenates include ethanol, tert-butyl alcohol, di-isopropyl ether, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amyl methyl ether; lead scavengers include: 1,2-dichloroethane & ethylene dibromide,

b = Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring eveat (6/28/03), TPH-g, benzene, toluene, eihylbenzene, total xylenes. MTBE and Fuel oxygenates analyzed by EPA method $260B.
¢ = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitative range.

NOTES:
TOC elevations surveyed relative to an clevation of 18.409 ft MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the [aboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analyles within the

requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carboa range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12,

Note: The data within this tabte collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous constltants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the

accuracy of this information,

Page 4 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Bublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (zg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-§

12/13/2004
03/03/2005 -
06/10/2005
SRR
12/15/2005
030120067
6/23/2006

12/19/2006 <BH00 <40 120 <1.0 <1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <(1~.0 a, ¢ (ethanob)

<100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50

12/15/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Page 1 of' 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Bublin Blvd,, Dublin, CA

Well and Concendrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTRBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

Well Abandoned

MW-10

06/10/2005 <100 <20 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0971672005 4 0.9 < 0 <

thaniol)

a, (élhdnol)

06/28]2(503 <10,000 <2,000 2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
097301200 ‘
12/05/2003

1271372004 <1,000 <200 6l0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
f03) ]

Page 2 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-11 Cont.

312912007

<300

<20

65

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<.3¢

<0.50

Page3 ot 4



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohal

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = [,2-Dichloroethans

EDB = |,2-Dibromoethane

pg/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratery reporting limits

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractuat acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should stil be useful for its intended
purpose.

b = Split samples were analyzed for ethanal by EPA Method 8260B SIM; ethanol was detected in trip blank at 34 micrograms per liter, Ethanol was not detected in confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip biank on a different instrument; howgver, holding time had expired by then.

¢ =LCS recorded above methanol control limits. Analyte not detected. Data not impacted.

NOTES:
Al volatiie organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Nate: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Enc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 4 of 4



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Statton #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

8/25/1993

3171994

Southwest

Soulh-Suuthwesl
* Southwest
Snulflwesi
Southwest

Southeast

0.002

312741997

Southwest

Northeast and Southwest

North and Southeast

0.001 to 0.009

South-Southeast
Southeast

Southeast

3/10/2004

Southeast

9/17/2004

9/16/2005

Southeast

Southwest

Southwest

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verificd the accuracy of this information.

Page 1 of |



APPENDIX A

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES BILL OF LADING, FIELD DATA SHEETS, AND LABORATORY
REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



3330 Cameren Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fox: (530) 676-6005

Apnl 17, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11120, located at
6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on
March 29, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: March 29, 2007

Arrival: 15:00 Departure: 16:45

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 11202007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11120_1Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:
o Bill of Lading
¢ Field Data Sheets
e Chain of Custody Documentation
e Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

K\BP-ARCO Execute\11120\2007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11120_EQ07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP GEM OIL COMPANY

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The contractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004), and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM Oil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and

11120

Station #

Dublin — 6400 Dublin Blvd.

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

A
Added Equipment Any Other
Rinse Water Adjustments
TOTAL GALS. - loaded onto
RECOVERED _ )¢ Doulos vehicle #
Stratus Project # time date
(100 3129107
Signature 184 e i fa.

/

HoE ok koo ok ok ok ok ok ok ok d f ok ok otk sk g ok sk tk sk ok Rk R o

remains the property of BP GEM Oil Company. RECEIVED AT fime date
This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to BP 5786 K4S 2129 107
cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the Unloaded by ; '“
BP GEM Oil Company facility described below: Signature ; P i
7 .
%’*"\’?‘{ "."’ff-,‘."afili?




pl-/ 500 -Df [645

BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: g ?*e" ?

Field Technician: ’\‘}-:2"{ f;g

Project Name: Dublin - 6400 Dublin Blvd,

Project Number: 77720

TOQC =Top of Well Casing Elevation
DTP = Depth to Free Product (FF or NAPH) Below TOC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC
BDTB = Depih to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

DIA = Well Casing Diameter

ELEY = Groundwater Elevation

DUP = Duplicate

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC DTP DTW | DTB DIA ELEV (wibailer)
au 8 /505 1771950
At /O sieg S 281/95D
Y IEEY, €05 /925

1of1




BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11120 PURGED BY: (563 WELL1D. ot %
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: () = SAMPLELD,; »>¥&" "%
LOCATION: Dublin - 6400 Dublin Blvd. QA SAMPLES;
oy F uYe e I
DATE PURGED % - & 707 START (2400hr) /520 END (2400h) /.5 . 5
— Rl ”
DATE SAMPLED % - 2. "%~ 7 SAMPLE TIME (4008) /<5 2 7D
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent QOther
CASING DIAMETER: P 3 4" 5 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) 0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) { }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = / 5} -5 2 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 2.0
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = R4 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = (o /"
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = / 2.0 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = .35
FIELD MEASUREMENTS ‘
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH *COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) {degrees . (umhos/cm) {units) “Yvisual) (NTU)
AP YA LA Iy s
/ /32 i 20y CHEr 7 ZS /
/ LR . XX R 7 57 /
7 i ;
N SAMPLE INFORMATION \ .
SAMPLEDEPTHTO WATER: % . (9 / SAMPLE TURBIDITY: /@~
80%RECHARGE: _%YVES  No ANALYSES: &w@ wr0Vfe brple.,
obor: 710 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (; (fose ~ ff
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
< Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifigal Pump Bailer ( PVCor_ jrdisposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) = -
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: /_"E‘:
£E T ot
WELL INTEGRITY: < £402 LOCK#: /e F g™

REMARKS: | )P S/

e

d}’?
F ¥ e
\ o lef aarse T :
SIGNATURE; fﬁfiﬁ’ g/«;?" e Page of
5 Ea g, " e




BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11120 PURGED BY: 3 S WELLID: Al A
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: %% SAMPLE [D.: Ll - £ gy
LOCATION: _ Dublin - 6400 Dublin Blvd, QA SAMPLES:
ey . Vo
DATEPURGED 272 07/ START 400k /” ¢o0 7 E) END (2400hr) /6.7
DATESAMPLED 5-2 2% SAMPLETIME 2400h) (& [ B O
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER; 2" }( 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 10.17) (0.38) 0.67) {1.02) (1.50) (2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = /280 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 2. v
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S. 2" CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 7%
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 7Y e ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = &F
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees F) (um]gs/c ) %units) (visval) (NTU)
3xgD7 LG 2. SOV YV A
7 (Gl 35 RC, ey 7.7 0 7
/ FEAYE, =) el 7.5 PN £
.«7 ) SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: . 57 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: <~ eap
80%RECHARGE: /. YES  NO ANALYSES: St Wik, syfee
oDOR: /* SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: [ C/@ex ~ /A e ¢
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
~/ _ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump S Bailer ( PVCor 1~ disposable)
__ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump " Bailer (Stainless Steel) 7
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other;
Pump Depth: /5
] ——
WELL INTEGRITY: <, O@‘g"’ LOCK#: ALAZS] -

REMARKS: D,@v /-7 5

SIGNATURE: /fé;’/ﬁfi’f’”

Page of
ER T
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i,




BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11120 PURGED BY: E) . WELL LD.; /M“"W =/ f
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: 5y SAMPLELD.; Alis- [/
- fod
LOCATION: Dublin - 6400 Dublin Blvd. QA SAMPLES:
oy o " ‘:"’ ' -‘L’PIM ] —
DATEPURGED & * < 7 @ START (2400hr) oo & 2 END (2400h) /5. S 5
DATE SAMPLED “%- 2509 SAMPLE TIME (2400kr) / ==
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIANIETER.' i /K 3:- 4.1 i 6” 8" Other
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) 0.17) {0.38) (0.67) (1.02) {1.50) (2.60) ( }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = / ?: D S’ CASING VOLUME (gai) = / - 9
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = X - C}; CALCULATED PURGE (gah) = Sy . 7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feef) = e, ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = (m T3
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {gal) (degrees F) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) NTU)
DRPw) /5SS 2 .Y LYY DY gfeen
/ /ST 1% 0¥ G e ES /
/ /55T o zo0.5 23§87 276 /
gt SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: ?- é’ \3 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: CL/ Rl
80% RECHARGE: _ >¥ES _ NO ANALYSES: S €2 wogv f arppion
ovok: /L SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: 1§ VP& ~FcC
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

é:- Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump _Bailer ¢ PVCor X disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) )
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other: Other:

Pump Depth: / g

WELL INTEGRITY; < GSQ'

Lockk: ol g i

REMARKS: Dé/ /=Y

-~ —
SIGNATURE: A/’Zfﬁ*”“/
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Wellhead Observation Form

Account:
T f
Sampled by: }-Qr(“{} 3 ' Date: "> Q?af
Cracked
. Lock
Boxin . . Cracked Box
Missing | Water in Bolts Bolts |Bolt-Holes . .
Well ID co?m?i?t?on (Replaced Box Missing | Stripped | Stripped or i?_(c;ken a;d;;or Mlsc. Add'l -- Notes and Other Stuff
with new) ' oit -
Holes .
e d

v A T A | A

s BollS pread el

pr g |7

——— 1 A Py

A/
AAAT I ? /(/f

A ;
C/ L AL A
{
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i C h ﬁ e l d Chain of Custody Record Onssite Time: /.5 & Temp: S@
ol © Project Name: ARCO 11120 Offsite Time: /& >/ Temp: 7
eligl p ahn y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 11120 l|Sky Conditions: ¢ J<ad™
bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorological Events: /0" C
£ A BP affillated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): Wind Speed: <7 Direction; ¢~
Lab Name: TestAmerica HBP/AR Facility No.: 11120 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive ”BPIAR Facility Address: 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 "Site Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race |lcatifornia Global ID No.:  T0600101432 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GO7TM-0019 [Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BPF/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple IProvision or OQQC (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Caryon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA |lsub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical B-mail EDD To: _cjewitt@stratusinc.net
[Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g % g
o 5 o g 5 i
Item . 1 & 3, =8 1 Sample Point Lat/Long and
No. Sample Description & a .'% Q Laboratory No. 3 E —g < E Comments
@alg SiElS|g S1R81¢E
A& ol &= 518 o118 m Q
HEIE A BEEIEIE gioigl g9 15
1 [Mw-g 15¢0|3297) |x & X x x x| x
2 (IMW-10 lV63o | X 3 X X [X X X *Oxy = MTBE,TAME,ETBE, DIPE,TBA
3 vw-11 oo |l | X 3 X X Ix x| x
4 B 11120 teo | | X Z X X |x |x X
5
6
7
8
9
10 .
Sampler's Name: ) vty G ovial-<, Relinquished By / Affiliation Tty Titue ted By / Affiliation Dakes i Time
Sampler's Company: [Jeee /05 EAY Y| roze 7 TH- 5o Hfefoy fazo
Shipment Date:
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking No:
Special Instructions: Please ce results to rmiller@broadbentine.com
Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No | Temp Blank: Yes/No |  Cooler Temp on Receipt: FIC | TripBlank: Yes/Ne | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006




B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America s

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORFPORATION wwi.testamericaine.com

13 April, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order; MQDO0210

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/03/07 09:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification reguirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 0of 11



‘Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQD0210
Reported:

04/13/07 17:16

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-8 MQD0210-01 Water 03/29/07 15:40 04/03/07 09:00
MW-10 MQD0210-02 Water 03/29/07 16:30 04/03/07 09:00
MW-11 MQD0210-03 Water (3/29/07 16:00 04/03/07 09:00
TB 11120 MQD0210-04 Water 03/29/07 06:00 04/03/07 09:00

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiviy testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TTM-0019
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQDO0210
Reported:

04/13/07 17:16

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method HNotes
MW-8 (MQD0210-01) Water Sampled: 03/29/07 15:40 Received; 04/03/07 09:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 120 50 ugl 1 7D110E6  04/11/07  04/12/07  LUFT GCMS PV
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 60-12% " " " "
MW-10 (MQD0210-02) Water Sampled: 03/29/07 16:30 Received: 04/03/07 09:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 upd 1 7011014 04/11/07  04/12/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102% 75-120 " " ” "
MW-11 (MQD0210-03) Water Sampled: 03/29/07 16:00 Received: 04/03/07 69:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} ND 50 upd | D014 04/11/07  04/12/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 99 % 75-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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‘Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 176-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www,testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQD0210
Reporied:

04/13/07 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MQD0210-01) Water Sampled: 03/29/07 15:40 Received: 04/03/07 09:00

tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 050 upn 1 TDHO0I6 04/11/07 04/12/07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " “ " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " “ “ " u "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " a "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyf ether 180 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 75-120 " " " B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 97 % 60-135 i " " “
MW-1¢ (MQD0210-02) Water Sampled: 03/29/07 16:30 Received; 04/03/07 09:00

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ugn 7DLIG14 O04/11/07 0471207  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " v "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 . " " " “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " “ " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " 0
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate; Dibromofiuoremethane 97 % 75-120 " ” “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 102 % 75-120 " ” " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 " " " “
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 % 60-135 “ " ” "
TestAmerica - Mo rgan Hill, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety,

Page 4 of 11



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTHNG CORPORATICN

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 55037
{408) 776-8600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number: GO7TM-0019

MQDO0210
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager. Jay Johnson 04/13/07 17:16
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Repotting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Barch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note:
MW-11 (MQD0210-03) Water Sampled: 03/29/07 16:00 Reccived: 04/03/07 09:00
tert-Amy| methy| ether ND 0.50  ugh 1 7D11014  04/11/07  04/12/07 EPA 8250B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " v " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " a " a " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " n "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " a "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 o " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 65 0,50 " " " n " a
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-120 " o " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 999 75-120 u " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 60-135 » “ " “

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported o a wer weight basis.

Tiis analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hifl, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Pr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQDO210
Reported:

04/13/07 17:16

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Anatyte Result Lirnit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7D11014 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7D11014.BLK1) Prepared: 04/11/07 Analyzed: 04/12/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.37 " 250 95 75120
Laboratory Control Sample (7D11014-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 505 30 ug/l 500 01 65-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.356 " 2.50 102 75-120
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7D11014-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 461 50 ugfl 300 92 65-120 9 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " 2.50 i 75-120
Batch 7D11016 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7D11016-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.68 " 250 107 60-125
Laboratory Control Sample (7D11016-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
Gasotine Range Organics (C4-C12) 449 50 ug/l 500 90 65-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 271 " 250 108 60-125
Laboratory Control Sample Bup (7D11016-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 444 50 ug/l 500 8% 65-120 | 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.81 " 250 112 60-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental {nc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQDO210
Reported:

04/13/07 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7D11014 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7D11014-BLK1) Prepared: 04/11/07 Analyzed: 04/12/07
tert- Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/fl
Benzene ND 0,50 "
tert-Buty!l alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0,50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Nylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.34 i 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 237 i 2.50 95 75-120
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 2.47 " 2.50 99 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.05 " 2.30 82 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7D11014-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 114 65-135
Benzene 10.0 0.50 " 16.0 100 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 194 20 " 200 97 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 9.80 0.50 " 16.0 98 70-130
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.9 0.50 ! 16.0 119 80-135
f,2-Dichlorocthane 10.8 0.50 v 10,0 108 70-125
Ethanol 181 300 " 200 90 13-150
Ethyl tert-butyf ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.42 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-120
Methyl tert-buty] ether 1.4 0.5¢ " 10.0 14 50-140
Toluene 10.4 0.5¢ " 10.0 104 75-120
Xylenes (total) 29,5 0.5¢ " 30.0 98 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.45 " 250 28 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.71 " 2.50 108 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 245 " 2,50 98 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.19 " 2.50 88 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hell, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wivw testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project; BP Heritage #11§20, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQDO210
Reported:

04/13/07 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7D11014 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7D11014-MS1) Source: MQD0209-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 13.1 0.50 ug/fl 100 ND 131 65-135
Benzene 1.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 118 754120
tert-Buty[ alcohol 1530 20 " 200 1300 115 60-135 BB
Di-isopropyl ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 6 70-130
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 13.5 Q.50 " 10.0 ND 135 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 12,5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 125 70-125
Ethanol 257 300 " 200 ND 128 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 65-130
Ethylbenzene LT 0.50 " 10.0 ND 1t7 75-120
Methy! tert-butyl ether 14.2 0.50 " 10.0 13 129 50-140
Toluene 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 122 75-120 LM
Xylenes (total} 359 0.50 " 30.0 ND 120 75-120
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.28 " 2.50 91 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.42 " 2.50 97 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.47 " 2.50 99 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 217 " 2.50 87 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (7D11014-MSD1) Source: MQD0209-01 Prepared & Analvzed: 04/11/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.8 0.50 up/] 10.0 ND 108 65-135 19 25
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 0.0 ND 102 75-120 15 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 1450 20 " 200 1300 75 60-135 5 25 BB
Di-isopropyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 76-130 15 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.5 0.50 " 1.0 ND IS 80-135 16 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 70-125 14 25
Ethanol 203 300 " 200 ND 102 15-150 23 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 65-130 I5 23
Ethylbenzene 9.62 0.50 " 100 ND 96 75-120 20 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.3 0.50 " 100 1.3 1i¢ 50-140 14 25
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 75-120 19 25
Xylenes (total) 304 0.50 " 30.0 ND 101 75-120 17 20
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 243 ” 2.50 97 75120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.53 “ 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 248 “ 2.50 99 §0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 227 " 2.50 91 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-5600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.Ieslamernicaing. cote

Siratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQD0210
Reported:

04/13/07 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limmit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7D11016 - EPA 53308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Biank (7D11016-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocethane {EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND .50 "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 !
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.66 i 2.50 G 73-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 208 " 2.50 197 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.55 v 2.50 102 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 2.60 " 2.50 104 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7D11016-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.5 0.50 ugfl IGO0 165 635-135
Benzene 10.0 0.50¢ " 10.0 {ul 75-120
tert-Butyl alcchol 201 20 " 200 100 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10,0 106 70-130
|,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 70-125
Ethanol 196 300 " 200 98 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 75-120
Methyl tert-buty] ether [h.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 50-140
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 75-120
Xylenes (totaf) 31.2 0.50 * 30.0 104 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 2,65 i 2.50 106 735-120
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,68 i 2.50 107 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 251 " 2.50 100 8§0-120
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.57 " 2.50 103 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYYICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7768600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericaine, com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQDP0210
Reported;

04/13/07 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 7D11016 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7D11016-MSI} Source: MQD0030-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether i3 0.50 ugA 10.0 ND 113 65-135
Benzene 18.4 0.50 " 10.0 2.0 94 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohal 209 20 " 200 ND 104 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 1t4 T0-130
£,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND L5 80-135
[,2-Dichlorosthane 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 0.54 116 70-125
Ethanol 217 300 " 200 ND 108 {5-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 115 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13.0 0.50 " 10.0 1.6 114 50-140
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 0.22 106 75-120
Xylenes (total) 3L.8 0.50 " 30.0 ND 106 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 271 v 230 108 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.71 " 250 108 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.50 " 2.50 100 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.59 " 2.50 fo4 o0-135
Matrix Spilce Dup (7D11016-MSD1} Source: MQD0030-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/11/07
tert-Amy] methyl ether 10.6 0.50 ug/l 100 ND 106 65-135 6 25
Benzene 18.0 0.50 " 100 9.0 80 75-120 2 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 284 20 " 200 ND 107 60-135 2 25
Di-isopropyl ether 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 11¢ 70-130 4 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 80-135 7 30
1,2-Dichloroethane t1.5 0.50 " 10.0 0.54 i 70-125 5 25
Ethanol 236 300 " 200 ND 118 15-150 8 25
Ethyt tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 65-130 4 25
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 75-120 5 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 1.6 104 50-140 8 25
Toluene 104 0.50 " 10.0 0.22 102 75-120 4 25
Xylenes (total} 30.6 0.50 " 30.0 ND 102 75-120 4 20
Surrogate: DibronofTuoromethane 2.76 " 2.51) 110 75-120
Surrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.69 ! 2.50 108 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.57 " 2.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 2,54 " 2.50 102 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Moergan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
wwiw.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number; GO7TM-0019
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQDO210
Reported:

04/13/07 17:16

PV
LM
BB
DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant. range

MS and/ocr MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

Sample > 4x spike concentration

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirvety.
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Lisa Race

From: Sandy Hayes [shayes@stratusinc.net]
Sent: Friday, Aprit 13, 2007 5:31 PM

To: Lisa Race

Subject; Problem COC's

Hi Lisa,

Per our telephone conversation please put the trip blanks for sites 4977,
6041 and 11120 on hold.

Thank you!

Sandy Hayes

Stratus Environmental, Inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
shayes@stratusinc.net

Phone: 530-676-6004

Fax: 530.676.6005
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Page 1 of _1

Chain of Custody Record Onsite Time: /.5 6© Temp: S©
Project Name: ARCO 11120 lOfF-site_Time: /o -%S” Temp: 7C
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 11120 |lSky Conditions: < /€54
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: {IMezeorclogical Bvents: 4/ C
- & ABP affilated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): {[wind Specd; €5 Direcion. 7
lLab Name: TestAmerica IIBP/AR Facility No.: 11120 IConsultant/Contractor: ___ Stratus Environmental, Inc,
[Address: 885 Jarvis Drive {IBP/AR Facility Address: 6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
b PM: Lisa Race [Catifornia Global ID No.:  T0600101432 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax:  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) |[Enfos Project No.: GO7TM-0019 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple [IProvision or GOC (cixcle one) Provision Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
|Address: 2010 Crow Camyon Place, Suite 150 ase/WBS: 04-Momnitoring HReport Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical HlE-msil EDD To: _ciewitt@slratusine.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 91-Contractor Iabor Hinvoice to; Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g ' 3 2
e || o g § k| § = Sample Point Lat/Long and
I.': . Sampte Description _E g =5 Eaboratory No. J| S i & - fl = P g
No. = a 18| PHgl - g < Comments
85| | l—N3slLs|sl412] 1818]3] & |e
zizlgl Moot EiSI= (G815 JEIS[E] 8 | &
- T— m —
1 [Mw-s svo|3297| |x ol 16 X kx x| x
2 {IMW-10 l/“" el g X 023 X X X X X *Oxy = MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPETBA
3 MW-11 jcoo | | X 03|23 X X x x! x
4 |itB 11120 Lo | | X o4 I|* X X Ix x| x
5
6
7
8
9
10 -
Sampler's Name: .} vy GCo~tal<, Relingnished By / Affiliation Dty Time ed By / Affiliation Deger || Time
Samplers Company: [Jcet (05 E+Y e Y w27 1o 20 T ielod Tezo
Shipment Date: & T ‘:%‘;/ l,{ /6;/ §t,fd [/EM Dprred) 2 OO
Shipment Method: I J/ Z i
Shipment Tracking No: —
Special Instractions; Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentine.com
k\\lr ] Y i L] —
N Custody Seals in Place: Yes (No/) | Temp Blank{ves/ No__ | Cooler Temp on Receipt: 3.7 "F(C) | _ Trip Blanky'Yes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted(Yes)/ No

——
BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006




'l i:81 Ai\ﬂ[ﬂib!’\ SAMPLE- HFCE!PT LOG

e R B T b R S e P T
CIIENT NAME:
RIEEC. BY (PRINT)
WORKORUER:

DATE RECTT AT LAB:
TIME REC'D AT LAB:
DATE 1LLOGGED IN:

For Regulatory Purposes?
DREINKING WATER. YEB/ NQ
WASTE WATER YE& 7 NO

T e T e L S Tt

T CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE m«er’omr T was | “ nmm "CONTAINER |PRESER m IsamPLE] LATE | REmARNE:
i SAMPLE ## R DEBCRIPTION| vATIVE | MATRIX | SAMPLED [ CONDITION (ETC)
4 1. Custody Seal(s) P:esmsl(/—-\t&w/rﬁ A ] I R —
i Tntact f Biolken® §
Tt . - - i
H2C Chain of- Custocy (lf_;_!;‘:rew G Abseot” i };
3. Trallic Reports or N o R ) o
N 1racking List; ___F_"t‘esqy}!j@ﬁ_ T . I e I
3 A Aithill: Giul;;ﬁ)! Slicker o B N A ,E
3 Ofa_ils,a,ml Alsant . i
; - SN - e s - — ;i
|5 Al e Nee | / e | N I
i 6. Sample Labels: € o o . B 3 ___é(:;; e o
;% 7. Sample s o o N . (J/ o ) o ———E
nnCI:am--of-Ct_rslod)_v“ o o -~ N o N s
i 8. Sample Condition: @"BJ { Broken®/ /7 G&b/ d i
: Leaking” ] - 71 o TR
........... O i - [ S - ~ £ VUSRI DU S ST
9. Dce information on chain-ol-custody, o \)\ L N L ““__m_g
frallic roporls and sample labels - _ AN /-'/ e N o o #
agres? e No® I R I ) S N
10. Sample received within . L e /’\_w_"_// B
hold time? @I Nuo* (Y // ST
B - e ———mm e e et e ke e ] —— ,v — Erreer TN o E e e o
.g'li. MAdeqguale sample volume _/ ~ i S T
received? @I No* | _ B I o
{17, Proper preservativesused? el Not o o
%13_ Tty IJI"m IVemyp BlankAeceived? . L o
}_ (; it k! whu h If ye") e _g\ NU e L N . o _ .
214 Read Tanpy 3, ?"Q T R T
| Correcled Temp: LB S N o ST R T -
§ Is corrected enp 4 «/.2°C7 @ No" T ) I
i {Accenlance tange lor saniples requiring Marmal nes ) o . . B )
: “*Excaplion (it any), METALS /7 DFF ONICE o I R R
F;l or Problen COU

e P R TV e e e e R R T P ST o oy e

PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAGH RI"(‘OF{D OF ch;()i U i'lON

Maga )

e e BT

R e e I AR R e EEany
*ll‘ (,IRP[ D, CONTACT

513, Ravision §
. Raptacaes Rov 7 {77 HIUG)
" IEffentive OB/ 1/06




P ey~

. -7 WebOnTrac View Shipment

California Overnight Shipping Label

T RRE-334-500T Py cafuvercom

Date Printed 4/2/2007

Shipped From:

TEST AMERICA - SACRAMENTO
812 STRIKER AVENUE 8
SACRAMENTO, CA 95834

Page | of |

Z Rl

piomm 8
Tracking#D10010126257800

Sent By: TIM ALBRIGHT
Phone#: (916)821-9600
wgt(lbs): 30

Reference:

Decl. Vatue: $0.00

Ship To Company:

TESTAMERICA - MORGAN HILL
885 JARVIS DR

MORGAN HILL, CA 95037
SAMPL.E CONTROL ({408)776-9600

Service: §
Sort Code: §JC

Special Serices:

“lover.com/webontrac/newshipment.aspx Prepear=false&code=TEST+-+MH 4/2/07

=

[T RENFES WSRO

e fonn, Dbl s &



APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER WELLS
ABANDONED IN 1999 (SOURCE: ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLUNG

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALFGRNIA,

ALISTO PEOJECT ND, 10470

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE Da LB
D SAMPLING ELEVATION (s} WATE:R ELEVATION | (b}, {ugl} L {ugh} {ug) (uol} {ugh) (ugh) {ppm}
IMONITORING {Fasl) {Fenl) {Faal)
MWl {g) 12782 32B.86 8.1 32077 ND<50 ND<t0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MwW-1 040383 32095 479 32447 ND-<50 190 NO<0.5 NO<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 —_ —_ PACE
W1 ik ] 32896 6.85 332,11 ND<50 70 ND<D.5 HD<0.5 ND<D.5 NDe0.5 —_ — PACE
MYY-1 1142283 2056 7.38 321.58 ND<5g N} <50 ND<0.5 ND<O5 MND<05 ND<p5 - e~ PACE
MW-1 030184 320.96 5.E9 823,07 ND<5G ND<50 NO<05 MND<0.5 ND<O5 ND<0.5 — 43 PACE
MW7 ODwR4 33B.98 6.42 89254 NO<50 " NS0 ND<w©.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 0.8 PACE
MY o124 326,96 7.a33 421.63 ND<50 NB<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 7.0 PACE
BV 12/30v04 320,95 5.4 32262 — — - - — - - — -
MW-1 03/1895 328.95 4.97 324.59 ND<50 ND<500 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<3.50 ND<1.0 — 586 ATl
M¥Y-1 052803 320,85 - 535 32381 — — - — — . — _ —
MW-1 GYORYS 328.96 G444 3252 ND<50 34g ND<.50 "ND<050 ND<050 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 74 AT
MW-1 12022005 328.96 .09 3292 - — —_ — — — — - —
MW-1 02096 . 32896 565 32331 - — — — — — — — -
M-t 08/21/95 328.96 — — ND'<50 160 HD<05 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 6.5 SPL
NVY-1 10316 326,96 598 w297 — — —_ — — — —_ - _
MW.1 ) 12702196 328.96 —_ — - - —_ _ — —_ — — —
MW-1 (d) 0B/26/068 328.95 - — —_ - — — _ - - —_ —
Mw-2 10027092 a20.50 7.64 320,66 ND<50 NO<50 NO<D 5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 N085 - — PACE
MW-2 400413 32850 4.12 324.28 ND<5g 80 ND<D.5 ND=0.5 N<05 ND<0.5 — —- PACE
MW 08/25473 20.50 6.31 322,18 ND<) 70 ND<0.5 <05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-2 1172203 328.50 712 321.38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<0E — —  PACE
Mw-2 0307794 328,50 580 322,90 NG<5 NO<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 NB<D5 ND<0S5 — 43 PACE
MW-2 05004 328.50 551 32259 ND<5g 70 ND<3.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S NP5 — 8.2 PACE
M-z 12094 320,50 6.687. 321.53 NDS0 60 NB<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 7.5 PACE
Mw-2 12720094 32850 586 222,64 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 u:i&;s_ 328.50 g.Ti’ 32473 ND<EG NS00 NDt.50 ND<0.5G ND<0.50 NO<1.9 — 6.6 ATl
MW 0X1605 328.50 .77 42473 -
M-z 05mos 20850 el ot 1y N?_dso NDf:Go NDf.sn ND:o.su ND:?.so tht.o = cg; ;T
. OYOENS 328,50 5.05 .
mﬁ 1272295 320,50 550 %333 ND:SG 210 ND{._O'EG ND:O =0 NDf' 0 ND:LO NEES'O o IE’
[RAE] OB2ODE 320,50 507 42343 - - — - — — — — -
m:g ?f}'iiﬁ gg-gg 5;4 aa;ue Ni?:su NE_!:EG ND“c_n_s ND:.LD ND:LU ND:I.U ND:IO 7.0 S5PL
M- 1202706 IW5Y 550 323.00 — — — _ _ _ _ - -
1 0277 328,50 4.61 432389 ND<sg
MWL2 o607 320,80 7.14 32136 - Nofoo ND:M ND_<.1'D ND:LO ND:.m fow i.s SEL
imi ?;w/; a&’g; :3;_3553 ggg g::;g Nrfso ND:.:IOD ND:(I.S ND:LU ND:T.O ND:-m ND:H) 52 SPE
Ww-2 062698 328.50 4.86 329.64 ND<t0 — ND<05 ND<1.p ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<it 48 SPL
24Aug 09
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" TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF Gy
BP OIL COMPANY

AUSTO PROJECT NO. 10170

SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CAUFORNIA

OUNDWATER SAMPUNG

WELL DAEOF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER PG TPH-I B T E X MTBE DO 1AB
i) BAMPLINGY ELEVATION (s) WATER ELEVATION  {h)  fugh (ug} (gl {ugn) {ug) {ugh) {ug} (P}
MONITORING {Feal) {(Feol {Feal)
MwW.a 102702 32036 $.43 - 22093 210 MD<50 3 oy us 30 — —_ PACE
MW.2 o4/0%33 32035 490 324,46 400 260 6.1 ND<05 MO0 5 ND<05 — — PACE
Mw-3 02593 32936 713 32223 2000 440 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Gt R S PACE
MW.3 112283 2036 7.50 321.75 1800 360 ND25 ND<as ND<25 ND<2s5 910 8} — PACE
MW-3 020704 32936 5.08 32328 1300 5000 a2z 4.0 22 38 7200 {g) 37 PACE
MYY-3 06A194 320.36 £.51 32285 8500 2600 25 83 0.5 15 12000 (8} 72 PACE
oca ) ETNV4 fe- — — BE0O - 23 6.9 05 % 19000 (g PACE
MW.3 DV12/99 320,36 7.63 azt7a 2100 3200 NO<s.0 ND<50 88 20 300 {8) 73 pACE
ac1 OH 124 — — - 1800 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.0 10 B0 @) - PACE
MY 12/20094 329.36 6.41 82295 18000 9600 7 28 89 93 —_ 73 PACE
Qct (B 1220094 - — — 17000 — 79 a3 6o ND<25 —_ — PACE
MW-3 031695 329.36 43¢ 32497 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 28] — 55 AT
OC =« () 0¥i6k5 -— - - 8300 — 500 ND<50 230 13 — — ATt
MW-3 V672895 328.36 550 323,88 2000 300F (g} ND<ID ND<t1o ND<10 Nb<zo — 74 ATl
oc1 f) 0285 — — - 8500 —- @ Nbew NE10 NE<10 NE<20 —_ — All
W3 ONOeAS 209,36 568 3za.70 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<s0 ND'<50 ND<100 a7o00 7.1 ATt
ac1 () 0e/0us - — - 2700 — ND<50 ND<50 MD<50 ND <100 J6000 — AR
W3 127225 329.36 631 323.05 9200 2500 ND<50 MND<50 ND<50 ND<100 29000 67 AT
Mw.g OEVRA0VOG 320,36 587 923,49 — - — —_ — — — —_ —
M3 08/21/85 340.36 — - 470 1900 Npezs ND<50 NO<50 ND<50 4100 68 ShL
Qc1 0R21/5 — — - 2500 — ND-25 ND<50 _NiJ<50 ND<to 4000 — SPL,
MW-3 1¥a1/96 320,35 6.20 323.16 ND<250 ND<500 N2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 6.8 SPL.
ac-1 ) 103136 — - — ND<250 - . ND<2.5 ND<5.0 Ni}<50 NO<5.0 NB<50 — -
MW-3 1270256 - 320.36 8.27 323.09 ND<250 50 ND<25 ND<5.0 HD<50 ND<50 ND<50 64 SPL
a1 () 12/02'96 — — — ND<250 - NO<2.5 ND'<5.0 ND<S0 ND<5.0 NO<50 — —
W3 0MTRT 324,36 539 323,97 470 ND<too ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 480 5.2 8P
MW-3 060397 320,38 7.92 32144 ND<gso 100 Nbe2 5 ND<50 ND<5.0 NO<50 84 50 sPL
oc1 0GUHA7 - — — ND<2so — Nows ND<5.g ND<50 ND<5.0 740 —_ —
Mw-3 Ueiiem? 329,36 6.67 32259 Noas0 330 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<S0 .  ND<50 ND<50 85  sPL
MW-3 120397 J20.35 6.81 32255 ND<s0 ND<z0p ND<D5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 50 SPL
Q1 (9 20397 - — — ND<50 - NO<0.5 ND<1.9 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NO<10 — SPL,
M-S US/2Ema asgae 508 az4zcp ND<250 - ND<2s ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.8 SPL
I
24-Aug-08
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESU

LTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

L 8P Ot COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11120
£400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORMIA
N . ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10170
’ Do iAB
WELL DATE OF GASING DEPTHTO  GHOUNDWATER TPHG TPHD g T £ X MTRBE
v} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER ELEVATION {) ugh) {ugh) {uph) (o) fug) {ug {ug} (pom)
MONITORING {Fesl) (Feel) {Fesl)

MWA 1002792 324,45 8.6 32084 2300 196 23 54 S0 320 —_ -— PACE
M4 040993 329.45 525 32420 1600 500 78 3.5 58 1.0 - PAGE
NW.4 0w2EDA 42945 732 332 13 1800 380 ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<0.5 ND<o5 2100 (g} — PACE
QC-1 00/2593 - - - 1600 - N5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<o5 200 (g - PACE
M4 11022093 329,45 7.83 32162 610 260 - ND<os ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<G.5 — - PACE
QC-1 () 1/a2ma - - — 1700 - ND<25 ND<2§ ND<25 ND<z5 /Y [0} — PACE
MW-4 0307/54 329,45 620 az316 710 " 1400 05 0.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5960 {8) 38  PACE
Qc1 () o074 — — —_ 1600 — ND<0:5 NO<0.5 1.4 [eX: S 200 (o} — PACE
MW-4 B4 329.45 .76 322,69 5400 1600 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 W00 (e} 75  PACE
M4 0%12/94 . 3:9.45 733 321.62 2000 2100 ND<05 ND<0.5 N0 5 ND<o 5 4200 (e} 72 PACE
MW-4 1220094 du4s .68 82277 8200 2400 " ND<5D ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — 61  PACE
MW-4 03165 325.45 4.66 32470 1400 450 140 N2 5 58 14 - 55 AN
MW-4 0628/55 329.45 583 32352 5000 5400 (g) 240 ND<50 220 ND<10 - 74 ATI
MW= IG5 3945 683 32262 4400 4500 NDeta ND<ig ND<13 ND<s 12000 7.8 ATl
M-4 12825 32945 642 323.03 3800 470 i5 NDety ND<13 ND<25 9200 7.4 AT
Oc-1 () 12/22/35 — — —~ 3s00 ~ 16 ND<13 ND<f3 ND<s BEO0 - ATl
P ] DA/20/96 328.45 6.01 323.44 — — — — — —_— — — —
MY o295 42945 —— — Nbzsp 470 ND<12 W25 NElez25 ND<25 ND<250 7.7 P,
WYV 0196 32945 637 323.0p ND<p5p 1600 ND<25 ND<50 ND<S 0 ND<50 ND<50 7.1 SPL
MW 12002756 329.45 6.71 328,74 ND<50 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<io ND<10 2900 7.3 SPL
MW-4 [pevrliirg 32845 570 82375 B300 1500 44 ND<25 NDe<25 ND<25 8000 62 SPL
Qc1 (D 032707 — — - 6500 — 51 ND<2s ND<25 ND<25 8500 - SPL
MVY-4 N7 32945 a.ar 321.08 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 ND<1g 7000 73 SPL
MW-4 QU197 329.45 6 3254 110 1609 0.80 ND<1.0 N<1.0 Ni}ein 7700 62 8pPL
0c-1 () ovicny ~ ~ — 139 - 12 NO<1.0 NO<1L.o 1.1 7100 — SPL
MW-4 120397 32045 7.8 az2.zn ND<Sag ND<200 ND<0.5 NDO<1.0 . NDO<1.0 NO<1.0 ND<10 60 SPL
K- UG/26/08 329.45 %15 32430 520 — 0.52 ND<t.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 1500 53 SPL
MW-5 040953 328,60 518 ap4.4z ND<50 WD<50 ND<05 Ni}<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<D5 - — PACE
W5 o5 320.60 7.28 32232 NC<50 70 ND<Q5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — PACE
MW-5 11/22m3 328.60 782 32178 ND<50 ND<50 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 NE<G.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-5 0207/ 328,50 627 023,33 ND<50 120 ND<05 MO0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 57 PACE
NW-5 08N 32980 6,73 3az gy ND<s0 70 ND<0.5 ND<t.5 ND<05 NE<0.5 — 77 PACE
MW.-5 012194 320,60 7.78 321.82 ND<50 120 ND<1.5. ND<0.5 NDe0 5 ND<0.5 — 72 PACE
MW-5 122004 w860 6.63 22297 - — — _ - - — — -
MW.5 031685 325.60 4.65 324,05 ND<0 ND<5C0 ND<w0.£0 No<0.50 MD<050 ND<t.o — 489 ATt
MW-5 06/28/05 329.60 5.69 323.91 —_ (. —_ [ — —_— J— —_ —
MVY-5 000605 329.60 6.82 32278 - ND-<s0 200 ND<0.50 <0 )
wone-s $2/22005 329,50 6.40 2420 - - - Nocoso 0% NDdto ND<50 wooan
MW-s 0820196 320.60 588 3zake - — - - — — - ”
MW 0821196 329,60 — - - -
NIN-S 10515 2950 6o _— MO D) M5 - NDoto ND<10  NDao  Npeto 63 spL
MW-5 12002095 32050 87 2323 = _ — = — — _ - -
MVW-5 0X2IMT 2960 533 32427 ND<50 - -
MWV.5 05037 359,60 800 150 )< NDimo ND:OE ND:LD ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58  spL
MW-5 0167 32960 6.69 32271 ND<s0 MO 5 - Y -
MW-5 12i03k97 328,60 8.09 261 - :100 ND:G..: ND:?.O ND:LD ND:!.{J ?z 54 SPL

. 6 42860 . - -
A5 Us/26/38 aze.6 511 324.40 MD<50 — ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 [D<10 HD<10 17 SPL,

24 Ay-B0
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF BESULTS OF GROU

BP O COMPANY SERVICE STATIONNO. 11120

8400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROIECT ND. 10-170

INDWATER SAMPLING

WELL DATE OFF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D a T E X MTBE Bo Lag
) SAMPLINGS ELEVATION (s} WATER ELEVATION ()  {ugh) (ug) {ug) {un} {upg} {ug) {ugn {ppim}
MONITORING {Fesl} [Feal) {Fasl)
¥
MW . DADWY3 329,55 537 324.18 NO<58 NO<s0 ND<0.5 ND<05 NO<0.5 ND<0S - —  Pacs
MW-G G253 22955 T.42 822,13 ND<50 17 ND<05 NDD5 ND<05 ND05 - - PACE
MG 11/22/93 329,55 7.93 3ziez ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<us ND<U.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW 00T 320,55 5.25 323.30 ND<S0 [ ND<.5 NDOE - ND<0o5 ND<0.5 — 42  PACE
MW-G VDY A29.55 6.85 322,70 ND<50 NO<Sg ND35 ND<O5 ND<0.5 ND<D. —_ 7.0 PACE
MW-5 0¥iz/94 32055 7.91 33154 NDes0 240 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<b5 — 67  PACE
MW-§ 12220004 329.55 6.82 32273 — — — — — - - - —
MW-6 03/16/95 329,55 4.78 2477 ND<5g D500 MD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ~— 6.1 AR
MW-5 062095 329,55 597 323,58 — — —_ — . . — e —
MW-5 OVURAS 329.55 604 32261 ND<so 340 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 MD<o.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 T2, AW
MW 12/22/95 329,55 6.53 32302 - - — —_ — o — — —
MW-5 DE/20/M8 32555 .18 02937 . - - — — _ —_ — —
MyY-G o196 320.55 - - ND<so 120 ND<05 ND<i0 ND<1p ND<t.0 ND<i0 SPL
MW-5 nams 329,55 6.52 323.02 - — — — — - — — —
MW-E 12002496 328,55 655 323,00 - _ — - - - — —_ -
MW-G oxzreT 329,55 550 924.05 ND<50 HD<100 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 63 SPL
NW-5 OGOIT 328,55 8.19 321,36 — — - — — — — —_ —
MVEG 1607 329,55 8.95 32260 ND<250 €60 ND<z 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 55 SPL
MW-G 1200397 929.55 7.02 32233 — — - - — - — — —
MW-6 06/26/08 320,55 5.20 324.35 NS0 - ND<QS | ND<1.0 ND<io ND<t.0 ND<10 486 SPL
MW7 04/09/93 320.49 5.36 324.13 ND<50 N0 NB<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW.7 DOvRs/3 32949 7.44 322,05 Nires0 150 ND<0.5 ND<o5 ND<05 ND<0.5 -~ ~  PACE
MW-T 123 32949 782 ai57 ND<So ND<50 NiD<o.5 NO<0,5 ND<0.5 MND<Q.5 - — PACE
MW-T DT 32840 620 22329 ND<50 NO<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 NO<0.5 ] 3.7 PAGE
MW7 0600 329.49 6.69 32260 ND<50 70 D5 ND< 5 ND<0S ND<05 — 6.8 PACE
M7 Col12/4 329.49 .07 321.62 ND<S0 50 NB<D,5 ND<0,5 ND<05 ND<D5 —_ 6.8 FACE
MW7 1220094, 320.49 6.77 32272 ND<5g ND<5gt N0 5 HND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — 85  PACE
w7 03/16/95 329.49 437 v24.72 MNO<50 NB<500 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_— 5.9 AT
MW 062045 429.49 5.04 323.55 ND<50 320 ND<b.50 ND<w.50 ND<0.50 ND<19 — 7.0 AT
M7 mg g:g-:g g-ﬂﬂ 92251 NB<50 240 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 a5 75 ATl
NW-7 o, 65 38284 ND<50
MWT GEZONG 320.49 632 32337 o ND:SU NDiD.S{J ND:O'SD NDf 50 Nu:w T.f E? %P
:“w;.; :)gg: ‘,;,92 3:;1[5: 6.;3 -agz— . :Dﬁo ND<s0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<jD - SPL
2 = .4 X 3228 D50 HND<100 ND«1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 B 6.8 SPL
MW-7 1202095 32949 6.13 32336 NDes5 ND<50 ND<D5 ND<tg ND<1.0 NEI<1.0 59 73 - spL
M7 UX2TH7 2940 5.08 32441 ND<so ND<100 NB<O5 | ND<o ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 Nb<tg 86  SPL
M7 cetaey 32948 7.60 321,69 €50 ND<100 ND<05 ND<1.9 ND<1.4 NU<t.0 830 88  spL
W7 o/teay 32949 £.50 32209 120 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 2200 60  SpL
Mm‘-:v\f; " ;gf;;f;; 33;;:; f.gg saf;s ND56 ND<z00 ND<ir5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1D ND<10 50 SPL
. . i .53 —
s . ND<50 NDOS  MKID NDeho MDD Koo 51 oL

24-Aug 93



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP O COMPANY SEAVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLEN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 11170

WELL DATE OF CABING DEPTHTO GRGCUNDWATER TPHG TPHD B T E X MTBE Do
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (g} WATER ELEVATION (b}  {ugn) {ugf) (o) {ug} {ug?) {ugn) {ugh} (ppim)
MONITORING {Faal) (Feal) (Feul) ) .

oce (i D5 —_ — — ND<50 - ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —  PACE
a2 {i} 11722093 - - - ND<50 - ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —  PACE
oc2 () 030724 — - — ND<5D - ND«t1.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — —  PACE
acz2 () 0E/0/94 _ — — ND<so — N5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NB<05 —_ —_ PACE
ocz 09/12/04 - - — ND<50 - ND<« s NU<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ — PACE |
ce2 () 12720004 — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 , ND<0.5 NO<U.5 ND<0.5 — — RACE
acz () 021695 — - - ND<50 —~ NI<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<o.50 ND<1.0 — —_ ATl
acz2 ) 06728105 - - — ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<0-50 ND<1.0 — - ATl
Q2 ) 08/065 ~- -~ - ND<30 — ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATI
aca2 ) ta2ms - - - ND<50 —~ ND<05G ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<5.0 - AT

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total palmlsum lydocarbons ns gasofne {8} Topof casing slavations survayed 1o an aibitrary datim,

TPH-D Tolal petrotaum hydroeaibons ps diess]

B Benzena &)  Groundwaler elavations ralalive to ar erbilrary datum,

T Tohsne .

E Elhylbenzane {c)  Analysis did nol teloct tota] of ang grease and halogenaled volatile crganis campouiids sbove

X Tolal xylenies Tepotted dateclion fmits, :

MTIE Maltyd ot butyl olhar

5] Dissoived oxygen (4 Wolineccessibls,

ugt Miziograms por litar .

epm Paris per imillion te}  Acopy ol the documentabion for this dala js Inciuided Iy Appencdix € of Aliste 1eport 10-170-05-001,

ND Nel dolected above ropoited datection Imit

— Nol avalyzed/appiicablafmonsursd f} Bind duplicale,

PACE Pace, Inc,

AT Analylical Technalogias, Inc, MTE! y . and:

paly Soullterm Palvolaum Latomioriog {a} E pask, Relario documentation for this data | Appandix C of Aliste report 10-170-05-001.

{h}  Analysis did nol delpet volalile organic compotsnds above reporied datection limils,
0 Buvel biani,

PN B- 17 7054, Y0

24-fug-BB
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TABLE 2- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

TAUISTO PROJECT NO. 10~170

WELL DATE OF B T " E X MTBE DIPE " ErBE TBA TAME LA
D SAMPLING/ e . (ugh (ug) (ug/) (ugh) fugh) {ugh) (ug/ {ugh)
MONITORING
M- 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 NB<5 ‘ND<10- ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
MwW-7 0B/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 " ND<5§ ND<10 ND<19 ND<10 ND<500  ND<10 Skt
ABBDREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluens
E Ethylbenzene
X | Total xylenes
MTBE ©. Methy! tert buly! ether
DiPE Di-isopropyt ather
ETBE Ethyl t-bulyl elher
TBA t-bulyl ethor
TAME= tert-amyl melhyl elher
ugl Micrograms per er
ND Not detected above reporiad delection fmit

SPL Soulhem Petroleun Laboratorios

FAOTMO-17000170EC.WQ2

02-See-08



APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1Q07 GEO_WELL 11120
Submittal Date/Time: 4/20/2007 9:39:47 AM
Confirmation Number: 4734728753

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facitities | Uptoad EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4759574055
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/20/2007 9:41:49 AM
Facility Global ID: T0O600101432
Facility Name: BP #11120
Submittal Title: 1Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11120 Regional Board - Case #: 01-1356

6400 DUBLIN SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0002431
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (BC)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER

4759574055 1Q07 GW Monitoring Q1 2007

SUBMITTER BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 4/20/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?
LAB NOTE DATA QUALEIFIERS

Y
Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE({S} RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLAMK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

o oo o0

<< ZE<

< < <=




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




